

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

SYLVIA GONZALEZ,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

EDWARD TREVINO, II, Mayor of Castle Hills, sued in his individual capacity;
JOHN SIEMENS, Chief of the Castle Hills Police Department, sued in his
individual capacity; ALEXANDER WRIGHT, sued in his individual capacity,

Defendants – Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AND
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE’S
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Mary B. McCord
Kelsi Brown Corkran
Shelby Calambokidis
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9042

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brianna J. Gorod
Brian R. Frazelle
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianna@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Section 1983 Was Enacted to Address Politically Motivated Retaliation Like the Conduct Alleged Here	2
II. <i>Nieves</i> Shields Police Officers from Litigation over Warrantless Arrests, but Does Not Extend to Other Types of Arrests Orchestrated by Other Types of Officials.....	5
III. The <i>Nieves</i> Exception Requires Objective Evidence of Retaliatory Intent, Not Any Specific Kind of Comparative Data	9
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	1A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	2A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	6
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	10
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	4
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	4
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	8
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	3
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1332 (2022).....	5
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	4
<u>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</u>	
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong. 1st Sess. (1871).....	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David Achtenberg, *With Malice Toward Some: United States v. Kirby, Malicious Prosecution, and the Fourteenth Amendment*, 26 Rutgers L. J. 273 (1995) 3
